Public Document Pack

Licensing Sub-Committee

Thursday 16 May 2019 at 10.00 am

To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH

The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend

Membership

Councillors Josie Paszek (Chair), Andy Bainbridge and Cliff Woodcraft
Douglas Johnson (Reserve)

Sheffield

City Council




PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING

The Licensing Committee carries out a statutory licensing role, including licensing for
taxis and public entertainment.

As a lot of the work of this Committee deals with individual cases, some meetings
may not be open to members of the public.

Recording is allowed at Licensing Committee meetings under the direction of the
Chair of the meeting. Please see the website or contact Democratic Services for
details of the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and photography at council
meetings.

A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at
www.sheffield.gov.uk. You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance. The
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday.

You may not be allowed to see some reports because they contain confidential
information. These items are usually marked * on the agenda.

If you require any further information please contact John Turner on 0114 273 4122
or email john.turner@sheffield.gov.uk

FACILITIES

There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the
Town Hall. Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms.

Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the
side to the main Town Hall entrance.


http://www.sheffield.gov.uk/business-economy/licensing/general-licensing
http://www.sheffield.gov.uk/
mailto:john.turner@sheffield.gov.uk

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE AGENDA
16 MAY 2019

Order of Business

Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements
Apologies for Absence

Exclusion of Public and Press
To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press and
public

Declarations of Interest
Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be considered
at the meeting

Licensing Act 2003 - Langlands Garden Centre, West Lane, Sheffield, S6
6SN
Report of the Chief Licensing Officer



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS

If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its executive or any committee of
the executive, or of any committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or joint sub-
committee of the authority, and you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI)
relating to any business that will be considered at the meeting, you must not:

o participate in any discussion of the business at the meeting, or if you become
aware of your Disclosable Pecuniary Interest during the meeting, participate
further in any discussion of the business, or

o participate in any vote or further vote taken on the matter at the meeting.

These prohibitions apply to any form of participation, including speaking as a
member of the public.

You must:

o leave the room (in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct)

o make a verbal declaration of the existence and nature of any DPI at any
meeting at which you are present at which an item of business which affects or
relates to the subject matter of that interest is under consideration, at or before
the consideration of the item of business or as soon as the interest becomes
apparent.

o declare it to the meeting and notify the Council’s Monitoring Officer within 28
days, if the DPI is not already registered.

If you have any of the following pecuniary interests, they are your disclosable
pecuniary interests under the new national rules. You have a pecuniary interest if
you, or your spouse or civil partner, have a pecuniary interest.

e Any employment, office, trade, profession 
[...]
en if the member has a Disclosable
Pecuniary Interest relating to that business.

To obtain a dispensation, you must write to the Monitoring Officer at least 48 hours
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought. The Monitoring
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’'s Audit and
Standards Committee in relation to a request for dispensation.

Further advice can be obtained from Gillian Duckworth, Director of Legal and
Governance on 0114 2734018 or email gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk.

Page 3 3


mailto:gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



Sheftield

City Council

Agenda Iltem 5

SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL
Licensing Sub Committee

Report

Report of: Chief Licensing Officer, Head of Licensing

Date: 16" May 2019 at 10am

Subject: Licensing Act 2003

Author of Report: Jayne Gough

Summary: To consider an application to grant a premises licence

made under the Licensing Act 2003.

Langlands Garden Centre, West Lane, Loxley, Sheffield, S6 6SN

Recommendations:

That members carefully consider the representations made and take such
steps, as the Sub Committee consider necessary for the promotion of the
Licensing Objectives.

Background Papers:

Attached documents

Category of Report:

OPEN

Page 5



REPORT OF THE CHIEF LICENSING OFFICER Ref No 47/19

(HEAD OF LICENSING) TO THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE

LICENSING ACT 2003

Langlands Garden Centre, West Lane, Loxley, Sheffield, S6 6SN

1.0

1.1

2.0

21

2.2

3.0

3.1

3.2

34

4.0

41

5.0

5.1

6.0

6.1

PURPOSE OF REPORT

To consider an application for the grant of a premises licence made under section 17 of the
Licensing Act 2003.

THE APPLICATION
The applicant is Mr James Ducker of Langlands Nurseries Ltd.

The application, which was received on 24" March 2019, is attached to this report labelled
Appendix ‘A’.

REASONS FOR REFERRAL

Representations concerning the application have been received from the following and are
attached at Appendix B:-

¢ 1 x Member of the Public Objection
¢ Health Protection Service, Responsible Authority for Sheffield City Council

South Yorkshire Police and the Environment Protection Service have agreed conditions
throughout the consultation period with the applicant, and these are attached to this report
at Appendix C.

The applicant and objector who made written representations have been invited to attend
the hearing. Copies of the front page of the notices are attached to this report labelled
Appendix ‘D’

POLICIES TO CONSIDER

Sheffield City Council Statement of Licensing Policy.

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

There are no specific financial implications arising from this application. However,
additional costs may be incurred should the matter go to appeal. In such an eventuality it
may not be possible to recover all these costs. The impact of these additional costs (if any)
will be kept under review and may be subject of a further report during the year.

THE LEGAL POSITION

The Licensing Act 2003 at section 4 (1) requires the Licensing Authority to carry out its
functions with a view to promoting the Licensing Objectives which section 4(2) sets out as:-

a) the prevention of crime and disorder,
b) public safety,

c) the prevention of public nuisance,

d) the protection of children from harm.

Page 6



6.2  Section 4(3) of the Licensing Act also requires the Licensing Authority to have regard to the
published statement of Licensing Policy and any guidance issued by the Secretary of State
under section 182.

7.0 HEARINGS REGULATIONS

7.1 Regulations governing hearings under the Licensing Act 2003 have been made by the
Secretary of State.

7.2  The Licensing Authority has provided all parties with the information required in the
Regulations to the 2003 Act as set out at Appendix ‘D’.

7.3  Attached at Appendix ‘D’ is the following: -
a) a copy of the Notice of Hearing;
b) the rights of a party provided in Regulations 15 and 16;
c) the consequences if a party does not attend or is not represented at the hearing
d) the procedure to be followed at the hearing.

8.0 APPEALS

8.1  The Licensing Act 2003 section 181 and Schedule 5 makes provision for appeals to be
made by the applicant and those making representations against decisions of the Licensing
Authority to the Magistrates’ Court.

9.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

9.1  That Members carefully consider the representations made and take such steps as the Sub
Committee consider appropriate for the promotion of the Licensing Objectives.

10.0 OPTIONS OPEN TO THE COMMITTEE

10.1  To grant the premises licence in the terms requested.

10.2 To grant the premises licence with conditions.

10.3 To reject the whole or part of the application.

L4 . )\. . ) \ )
Stephen Lonnia 16™ May 2019

Chief Licensing Officer
Head of Licensing

Page 7



Appendix A

Application



il

Sheffield
Application for a premises licence
Licensing Act 2003

For help contact
licensingservice@sheffield.aov.uk
Telephone: 0114 2734264

* required information

Section 1 of 21

You can save the form at any time and resume it later. You do not need to be logged in when you resume.

System reference

Your reference

Not Currently In Use

This is the unique reference for this
application generated by the system.

Langlands Garden Centre, Sheffield Licence

You can put what you want here to help you

Are you an agent acting on behalf of the applicant?

C Yes @ No
Applicant Details
* First name |JAMES ,
* Family name IDUCKER j

* E-mail
Main telephone number

Other telephone number

track applications if you make lots of them. it
is passed to the authority.

Put "no" if you are applying on your own
behalf or on behalf of a business you own or
work for,

rachel.shaw@langlandsgardencentre.co.uk

01142851487

Include country code.

07531114177

[] Indicate here if you would prefer not to be contacted by telephone

Are you:

(¢ Applying as a business or organisation, including as a sole trader

(" Applying as an individual

Applicant Business

Is your business registered in
the UK with Companies
House?

Is your business registered
outside the UK?

Business name

 Yes No

" Yes ¢ No

A sole trader is a business owned by one
person without any special legal structure.
Applying as an individual means you are
applying so you can be employed, or for
some other personal reason, such as
following a hobby.

Note: completing the Applicant Business
section is optional in this form.

LANGLANDS GARDEN CENTRE

If your business is registered, use its
registered name.

VAT number -

5159947

Legal status

Put "none" if you are not registered for VAT.

Private Limited Company

Page 9



Continued from previous page...

Your position in the business |OWNER/DIRECTOR

Home country IUnited Kingdom

The country where the headquarters of your
business is located.

Business Address

If you have one, this should be your official

Building number or name lLANGLANDS GARDEN CENTRE

address - that is an address required of you
l by law for receiving communications.

Street [YORK ROAD |
District |SHIPTONTHORPE |
City or town IYORK I

County or administrative area IYORKSHIRE

Postcode Y043 3PN
Country |United Kingdom |
Section 2 of 21

PREMISES DETAILS

I/we, as named in section 1, apply for a premises licence under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the premises
described in section 2 below (the premises) and I/we are making this application to you as the relevant licensing authority

in accordance with section 12 of the Licensing Act 2003.

Premises Address

Are you able to provide a postal address, OS map reference or description of the premises?

(¢ Address " OS map reference (" Description

Postal Address Of Premises

Building number or name ILANGLANDS GARDEN CENTRE

Street IWEST LANE l
District |LOXLEY |
City or town |SHEFFIELD |

County or administrative area IS.YORKSHIRE

Postcode [56 6SN

Country |United Kingdom

Further Details

Telepho
[...]
vider for the hospital.

Recorded Music: no licence permission is required for:

any playing of recorded music between 08.00 and 23.00 on any day on premises authorised to sell alcohol
for consumption on those premises, provided that the audience does not exceed 500.

any playing of recorded music between 08.00 and 23.00 on any day, in a church hall, village hall,
community hall, or other similar community premises, that is not licensed by a premises licence to sell
alcohol, provided that (a) the audience does not exceed 500, and (b) the organiser gets consent for the
performance from a person who is responsible for the premises.

any playing of recorded music between 08.00 and 23.00 on any day, at the non-residential premises of (i) a
local authority, or (i) a school, or (jii) a hospital, provided that (a) the audience does not exceed 500, and (b)
the organiser gets consent for the performance on the relevant premises from: (i) the local authority
concerned, or (ii) the school proprietor or (iii) the health care provider for the hospital.

Page 26




Continued from previous page...

° Dance: no licence is required for performances between 08.00 and 23.00 on any day, provided that the
audience does not exceed 500. However, a performance which amounts to adult entertainment remains
licensable.

° Cross activity exemptions: no licence is required between 08.00 and 23.00 on any day, with no limit on

audience size for:

0 any entertainment taking place on the premises of the local authority where the entertainment is provided
by or on behalf of the local authority;

o any entertainment taking place on the hospital premises of the health care provider where the
entertainment is provided by or on behalf of the health care provider;

o any entertainment taking place on the premises of the school where the entertainment is provided by or
on behalf of the school proprietor; and

o any entertainment (excluding films and a boxing or wrestling entertainment) taking place at a
[...]
 to food consumption’. | propose that
this be attached to Annex 2 of the premises licence. Could you please confirm that this is

agreeable?

‘Alcohol consumed on site in designated areas linked to food consumption’

Other items discussed;

Page 37



« Please provide a satisfactory electrical certificate for the premises (otherwise known as a

Condition Report).
» Please risk assess the use of glass in the external area. | suggest you consider the use of
polycarbonate glasses, which have significantly improved over the last few years.

Please do not hesitate to contact me if you wish to discuss further, or if you would like me to meet
your Architect on site,

I shall look forward to your further instruction,

Kind regards
Sean

Sean Gibbons BSc (Hons)
Environmental Health Officer
Health & Safety Inspector
Enwvironmental Regulation
Sheffield City Council

5" Floor North

Howden House

1 Unzon Street

Sheffield

S1 2SH

Tel: 0114273 4616

Fax: 0114278 6464

Emazl: sean.gibbons@sheffield gov.uk
www.sheffield.gov.uk

Disabled Access/Provision of facilities

The City Council encourages the provision of disabled access and facilities to licensed premises within Sheffield and
when a new application is being made or when substantial alterations are taking place, reasonable provision must be
made under the Equality Act 2010 (Which repealed the Disability Discrimination Act 1995) for people to access and
use the building and its facilities.

This Email, and any attachments, may contain non-public information and is intended solely for the
individual(s) to whom it is addressed. It may contain sensitive or protectively marked material and should
be handled accordingly. If this Email has been misdirected, please notify the author immediately. If you are
not the intended recipient you must not disclose, distribute, copy, print or rely on any of the information
contained in it or attached, and all copies must be deleted immediately. Whilst we take reasonable steps to
try to ident
[...]
ther control options for the purpose of mitigating noise, please
do let me know ASAP. Responsible Authorities have until 21 April at the latest to resolve any concerns before the
issue would then need to be referred to a licensing committee. We'd hope to avoid this for a low risk application of
this nature.

Thanks for your attention to this matter. | look forward to hearing from you soon.

Kind regards,

Neal Pates

/27 hito//www.sheffield.qov.uk/environmentalheatth

Did you know?

Our sister service, Environmental Services can provide a range of services for you by fully quatified Officers:
o internal and external cleaning, clearances and vegetation removal.
D specialist cleaning services involving the removal of bodily fluids, used needles and other noxious materials.
o pest control including individual treatments and annual contracts.
. bird proofing involving the installation of nets or spikes.

Our rates are competitive. Call 0114 2930356 now for a personalised service.
htto://www.sheffield.aov.uk/pestcontrol

This Email, and any attachments, may contain non-public information and is intended solely for the
individual(s) to whom it is addressed. It may contain sensitive or protectively marked material and should
be handled accordingly. If this Email has been misdirected, please notify the author immediately. If you are
not the intended recipient you must not disclose, distribute, copy, print or rely on any of the information
contained in it or attached, and all copies must be deleted immediately. Whilst we take reasonable steps to
try to identify any software viruses, any attachments to this Email may nevertheless contain viruses which
our anti-virus software has failed to identify. You should therefore carry out your own anti-virus checks

Page 47



before opening any documents. Sheffield City Council will not accept any liability for damage caused by
computer viruses emanating from any attachment or other document supplied with this e-mail

Langlands Nurser
[...]
ation.

(i) The Licensing Officer will then detail the options.

)] There will then be a private session for members to take legal advice and
consider the application.

6. The decision of the Licensing Committee will be given in accordance with the
requirements of the Licensing Act 2003 and regulations made there under.

NB: 1) At any time in the Licensing Process Members of the Committee may request
legal advice from the Solicitor to the Committee. This advice may be given in open
session or in private.

2) The Committee Hearing will be held in public unless and in accordance with the
Regulations the Committee determine that the public should be excluded.

Page 54



LICENSING ACT 2003

Notice of hearing of representations
in respect of the following application:
LAO3 Premises Licence Application

Mr Steve Bennett
Thornfield

West Lane
Sheffield

S6 6SN

The Sheffield City Council being the licensing authority, on the 24™ March 2019 received an
application in respect of the premises known as;

Langlands Garden Centre, West Lane, Loxley, Sheffield, S6 6SN

During the consultation period, the Council received representations from the following
authorities / interested parties:

¢ 1 x Public objections
e Health Protection Service — Responsible Authority

on the likely effect of this application on the promotion of the licensing objectives, should it be
granted.

The Council now GIVES YOU NOTICE that representations will be considered at a hearing to
be held in a meeting room at Sheffield City Council, The Town Hall, Pinstone Street, Sheffield
S1 2HH, on Thursday 16™ May 2019 10.00am; following which the Council will issue a notice
of determination of the application.

The documents which accompany this notice are the relevant representations which have
been made, as defined in Section 35(5) of the Act.

The particular points on which the Council considers that it will want clarification at the hearing
from a party are as follows:

1) Your response to the representatio
[...]
ave
been made, as defined in Section 35(5) of the Act.

The particular points on which the Council considers that it will want clarification at the hearing
from a party are as follows:

1) Your response to the representations made, upon which you may ask and be asked
questions by the parties to the hearing.

2) You may also be asked questions by the parties to the hearing, relating to your
application for a licence.

Please complete the attached form LAR1 and return it to: Licensing Service, Sheffield City
Council, Block C Staniforth Road Depot, Staniforth Road, Sheffield, $9 3HD within five (5)
working days before the day or the first day on which the hearing is to be held.

Dated: 30" April 2019
Signed: Jayne Gough

The officer appointed for this purpose
Licensing Enforcement and Technical Officer

Please address any communications to: Licensing Service, Sheffield City Council, Block C Staniforth Road Depot Staniforth Road
Sheffield S9 3HD. licensingservice@sheffield.gov.uk

Page 56



	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Licensing Act 2003 - Langlands Garden Centre, West Lane, Sheffield, S6 6SN



Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Meeting held 16 May 2019 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Josie Paszek (Chair), Andy Bainbridge and Cliff Woodcraft 

 
 
   

 
1.   
 

APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 
 

1.1 It was agreed that Councillor Josie Paszek be appointed Chair of this meeting. 
 
2.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

2.1 No apologies for absence were received.  Councillor Douglas Johnson attended 
the meeting as a reserve Member, but was not required to stay. 

 
3.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

3.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
4.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

4.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
5.   
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 - LANGLANDS GARDEN CENTRE, WEST LANE, 
SHEFFIELD, S6 6SN 
 

5.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted a report to consider an application, under 
Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003, for the grant of a premises licence in 
respect of premises at Langlands Garden Centre, West Lane, Sheffield S6 6SN 
(Ref.47/19). 

  
5.2 Present at the meeting were Rachel Shaw (Applicant), Sean Gibbons 

(Environmental Health Officer), Elaine Cresswell (observing on behalf of the 
Health Protection Service), Jayne Gough (Licensing Strategy and Policy Officer), 
Samantha Bond (Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee) and Jennie Skiba 
(Democratic Services). 

  
5.3 Samantha Bond outlined the procedure which would be followed during the 

hearing. 
  
5.4 Jayne Gough presented the report to the Sub-Committee, and it was noted that an 

objection had been received from a member of the public and was attached at 
Appendix “B” to the report.  An objection had also been received from the Health 
Protection Service, but this had been withdrawn, following the agreement of 
conditions with the applicant. 

  
5.5 Ms. Gough reported that the objector had contacted the Licensing Service stating 



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 16.05.2019 

Page 2 of 3 
 

that he would be out of the country for a period of one month and asking that the 
hearing be deferred.  The Sub-Committee considered the written information that 
had been provided by the objector and decided that it was sufficient to proceed 
with the hearing in his absence. 

  
5.6 Sean Gibbons circulated an amended plan and outlined the differences to 

Members stating that the doors leading to the outside of the premises should be 
turned round to open outwards to be compliant with the Building Regulations.  He 
added that the proposed changes would significantly affect the day to day 
operation for both the staff in and out of the premises and members of the public 
and the applicant had agreed to the proposed changes. 

  
5.7 Rachel Shaw referred to the seven public objection points raised and addressed 

them in turn.  With regard to the lack of notification, Ms. Shaw stated that notices 
had been displayed on the top and bottom gates to the premises; on a post close 
to the junction; at the nearby bus stop and at the entrance to the till area inside the 
premises, and also an advert had been placed inside the local newspaper.  Ms. 
Shaw said that members of staff currently escort patrons to the car park during 
events and the front of the premises in the till area were always monitored for 
health and safety reasons and the possibility of theft from the premises.  She 
added that during the past 10 years that she had worked at the premises, events 
such as “Supper with Santa”, bistro nights, charity events and BBQs etc. had been 
held and it was these types of events they wished to replicate with the 
consumption of alcohol being ancillary to the events.  Ms. Shaw further stated that 
there was only a very limited bus service to the premises, therefore customers 
had never left by public transport and all events were ticket only with patrons 
supplying the details of a designated driver.  With regard to concerns regarding 
extra deliveries to the premises, it was anticipated any extra produce required, 
would be added to the deliveries to be made by the two local companies who 
already delivered to the premises.  Live music at the premises was non-amplified 
and included a choir at Christmas, a singer with a guitar and a steel band and light 
background music from a CD player at bistro nights.  Finally, Ms. Shaw stated that 
there would be no extra traffic or any more events than already mentioned.  She 
said that there was a solid white line on the brow of the hill to prevent parking and 
the local police were aware of the dangers of parking at the junction and regularly 
check the area for illegal parking.  The garden centre ensures that any shrubbery 
is cut back at the junction to keep visibility as clear as possible and there was no 
history of any complaints. 

  
5.8 In response to questions from Members of the Sub-Committee, Rachel Shaw 

stated that she didn’t anticipate any problems with regard to drink/driving as this 
had never happened in the past, but the offer of a cup of coffee could be made to 
the designated driver and the situation would be monitored.  With regard to a 
question regarding TENs applications, she stated that there had never been the 
need to apply for one as alcohol hadn’t been served in the past, and the reason 
for wanting to serve alcohol was to compete with local businesses.  There would 
be no extension to the opening hours, as members of staff would not want to stay 
any later at events than they already had done.  Ms. Shaw further stated that 
there were no plans to increase the number of events already planned and private 
parties were not catered for as there wasn’t a private function room at the 



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 16.05.2019 

Page 3 of 3 
 

premises.   
  
5.9 Jayne Gough reported on the options open to the Sub-Committee. 
  
5.10 RESOLVED: That the public and press and attendees involved in the application 

be excluded from the meeting before further discussion takes place on the 
grounds that, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted, if those 
persons were present, there would be a disclosure to them of exempt information 
as described in paragraph 5 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, 
as amended. 

  
5.11 Samantha Bond reported orally, giving legal advice on various aspects of the 

application. 
  
5.12 At this stage in the proceedings, the meeting was re-opened to the public and 

press and attendees. 
  
5.13 RESOLVED: That, in the light of the information contained in the report now 

submitted, together with the representations now made, the application for a 
premises licence in respect of Langlands Garden Centre, West Lane, Loxley, 
Sheffield S6 6SN (Ref No.47/19), be granted as applied for and with conditions 
agreed with the Health Protection Service prior to the hearing. 

  
 (The full reasons for the Sub-Committee’s decision will be included in the written 

Notice of Determination.) 
 


